[2nd March, 2000] RAJYA SABHA

of suspended animation for the past two-three days, is taken up, I will be better able to answer all these questions relating to IC-814 because they really arise with that satement, and not so much from this aprticular question itself. As the hon. Member has said, yes, we mentioned what the U.S.
President had said as also what the spokesman had said. Here, I would like to say two things. We told our Mission to find out, to seek a clarification as to whether it was in response to an earlier question, and we were informed that until the United States of America goes through the completion of its own legal processes, they have some diffculties in making direct announcement of that kind. Nevertheless, the U.S. Secretary of State has said that they believed that the Harkat was involved in the hijacking of IC-814. As the hon. Members are, no doubt, aware that Harkat has intimate links with the ISI and the Government of Pakistan, as has been brought out in my statement on hijacking of IC-814.
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Famine Relief to Rajasthan

*102. SHRI AIMADUDDIN AHMAD KHAN (DURRU): Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) how much funds have been demanded by the Rajasthan Government for famine relief works during the current financial year i.e. 1999-2000 and how much funds have been released by the Government.
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(b) how much additional funds will now be released by Government for this purpose?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
AGRICULTURE (SHRI HUKUMDEO NARAYAN YADAV): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) The entire Central share of Calamity Relief Fund(CRF) for 1999-2000 amounting to Rs. 155.25 crore has been released to the State for undertaking immediate relief measures in the wake of natural calamities, including drought. The State Government's Memorandum seeking assistance of Rs. 1144.40 crore from the National Fund for Calamity Relief (NFCR) in the wake of drought is being dealt with in accordance with the established procedure. The National Calamity Relief Committee (NCRC) will consider the request of the State Government, take all relevant aspects into account and approve the quantum of assistance if any, from the NFCR, which will then, be released to the State Government.

SHRI AIMADUDDIN AHMAD KHAN (DURRU): Hon, Chairman,
Sir, in 1998, Rajasthan faced famine conditions which affected 20,069 villages of twenty districts in which 2.15 crore people and 2.95 crore cattle were affected by this famine. Due to the crop failure, there was an acute shortage of fodder and drinking water. The State had to spend Rs. 465 crores to deal with the famine.

In 1999, again, the rainfall failed in Rajasthan. It was below the normal and it was erratic too. Firstly, due to the lase start of rains, the sowing of crops was badly affected. Only 66.5 per cent of the areas was sown, thereafter, due to shortfall in rains, 60 to 75% damage is estimated to the crops. The cost of the most common variety of fodder has gone up to Rs. 4 per Kg. in some districts. 23,406 villages, spread over 26 out of the 32 districts of the State have been affected. 2.61 crore people and 3.45 crore cattle have been affected by this famine. The State Government has already brought these far to the attention of the Central Government on 7th October vide a letter from the Relief Department of the State to the Agriculture Deaprtment, on 5th November from the Chief Secretary of Rajasthan to the Secretary, Department of Agriculture and on 2nd December, 1999, from the hon. Chief Minister to the hon. Prime Minister.

A Central team visited the State from the 9th December to the 12th December and I presume that they have submitted their report shortly thereafter. Against the State Government's demand of Rs. 1,144.4 crores from the NSCR, the Central Government had released only a CRF amount of Rs. 155.25 crores, which would have been given even under normal circumstances. I wish to draw your attention....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put the question.

SHRI AIMADUDDIN AHMAD KHAN (DURRU): I am just coming to that.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Start with that then.

SHRI AIMADUDDIN AHMAD KHAN (DURRU): I would like to draw your attention to a news report of the Indian Express. (Interruptions) My first supplementary'is, looking at the gravity of the situation, why has the NCRF meeting hot been convened yet?

N goF<d TRV A€ : HBIS, Sl 5 TR 3 TRida Il gY
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3SR &1 9% 4% JAThx & 01 o arel © |

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: What does the survey report say?; Why can you not implement it? (Interruptions) Please look into what the survey report says. (Interruptions) You are discriminating against the Congress Government. That is the complaint. (Interruptions)

SHRI AIMADUDDIN AHMAD KHAN (DURRU):That is whay I was wanting to bring the gravity of the situation to your notice and to the notice of the House.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Question Hour is not for discussion.

SHRI AIMADUDDIN AHMAD KHAN (DURRU):For the last six months, we have had this famine and yet, for six months, the hon. Minister had not called a meeting of the Council. This is a very-very sharmeful fact.

The second supplementary that I would like to ask the hon.
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Minister is, will the hon. Minister provide details of the released amount to other States where even after fully exhausing the CRF allocations, additional amounts from the Centre were released, without the NCRF meeting.
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In Andhra Pradesh it was a national calamity....(Interruptions)
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IR SO AT 3R STe b 89 et ufshan 48l o g 8 | 379 o @
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3 fues &1 BT R? .. .(F=AYUH). ..

S10 A= FHAR WIARM 37T : 1 Sl, $9 IR H AT DI FI7 TheT
27 THE LEADER OF THE HOUSE (SHRI JASWANT SINGH): I

appreciate the point raised by hon. Shri Alagh ...(Interruptions).... 1 do
appreciate. I am not speaking parochially. Natural calamities do not see any political distinction. As has been said by the hon. Prime Minister, while referring to the natural calamities, the political distinctions can simply not be maiantained because they are calamities that affects all human kind. The drought has affected Kutch, kathiawad, parts of Saurashtra, adjoining Jaisalmer and Barmer districts. I say this because my hometown is in Banner district.

I have direct knowledge, more than any other Member of this House, of what is taking place there. I do not wish to comment on what the Government of Rajasthan is doing, or not doing. But I do wish to assure you that the addressing the situation of Rajasthan and the adjoining districts of Gujarat, in totality, is very much in the Prime Minister's mind. They will receive due attention.

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Sir, it sounds very good when the Prime Minister says, "We should not politicise this matter." I fully agree with him. But unfortunately the experience in Orissa and Rajasthan has been that the Government itself is politicising these issues. I am not talking about Orissa, but in Rajasthan, if the need is for Rs. 1444 crores, and the Government give only 10 per cent, that is, about Rs. 150 crores, I cannot understand how the Rajasthan Government can function. Even in 1987-88, when the Congress Government was there, when the famine was of a much lesser kind, the Central Government gave about 700 crores of rupees. So, now we require, maybe, twice or thrice. In the month of December, the Prime Minister had been kind enough to declare that the Rajasthan famine is a national calamity. Mere declaration is not going to help.
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Our hon. Minister has just now said that he has just received the report. They are studying it. Sir, six months — October, November, December, January, February and March —have already passed— Will the Government consider the matter now and not when there will be no people, no cattle — when there will be nobody to take the relief? I would like to give you an example: in Jodhpur, a family had 25 cows, but now they have only two cows. This is the situation there. What are you going to do to tackle this situation? Why can't you act more effectively, when the report is already with you? Can you give us a time frame for taking action? If you want to give the funds, please give it. If you do not want to give, declare it; and let the people of Rajasthan die.

2} g TRV ATEd : FHIIRT IS, ST 4 HeT b fodl ave a1
e =181 fovar 1 © | B e ed (Y & forg it e &l ufean
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DI 3P JeATDHR, ORI b MY TR fF<H B dTel & 3IR MMID! B S |

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Govindram Miri.

it M~ Bt : gurafe 98iey, ... (aaum). ..

SHRI BRAHMAKUMAR BHATT: Sir, will the Government of India send a team to watch the situation in Rajasthan and Gujarat. Dr. Alagh said, "In Banaskantha 700 cows have died." Whatever he said, he is right. It had appeared in headlines of the Gujarat press also. Will the Government see to it, and send a team to both the States to study the situation on the spot?
(Interruptions)
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it Uty : I8 A SRS FTIA© |

3t siieR Re d@m@a : guufy wgiey, § 9E- 934 St 9 B
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207 HRIS BT AT IR He ol BT IR 155.25 RIS BT AT | AFET 21 7aled, §
ST 1T AT =TS § b AT 1999-2000 BT YT R IR, 155 HRIS,
TR fRedl & e I8 WHR BT < a1 fs 78 SHart g8 € f5 wradt
P AR I8 b Uh 4T 3AepTel T BT YR el fbn 71 — 4+ & areil
B AR TE| s, AR I FAT 8] g | PII TIR¥ 81 g1 iR 2r-Hfrera
TEd At T8 11999-2000 BT S 3R—IR T T Aol Tg-He BT I9dT | ar §
ST FTEdT § 3 T JMTUeh TR I HIR¥ 819 Bl hls a1 82

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS
Tripartite Standing Labour Committee

*103. SHRI RAMDAS AGARWAL:

SHRI K.C. KONDAIAH:
Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have so far received any report from the Group of Ministers who were asked to look into wage revision as well as other labour related demands of various unions of Public Sector
Undertakings;

(b) whether 36th Session of the Tripartite Standing Labour Committee which was held, recently, in New Delhi took any note of the above demands of Labour Unions; and

(c) if so, what are the demands of the workers and by when Government's decision in this regard is likely to be announced?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR (DR. SATYANARAYAN JATIYA):
(a) The Group of Ministers (GoM) constituted to look into wage revision and other labour related demands of various unions of Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) was constituted only on 9-2-2000. The report of the GoM is yet to be received.
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